Notes to Basic Financial Statements   Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2007

Town of Westwood, Massachusetts   42   Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Annual Pension Cost - The Town’s contributions to the System for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2007, 2006
and 2005 were $1,810,830, $1,590,774 and $1,349,590 respectively, which equaled its required contribution for
each fiscal year.

Noncontributory Retirement Allowance - The Town pays the entire retirement allowance for certain retirees who
are eligible for noncontributory benefits and are not members of the System.  The general fund expenditure for
fiscal year 2007 totaled approximately $51,600.

NOTE 6 – CAPITAL ASSETS

The Town retroactively reported general infrastructure assets acquired prior to the initial year of implementation of
GASB Statement #34.  Accordingly, the value of capital assets and net assets of governmental activities, as of
June 30, 2006, were restated by increasing the amounts previously reported by $41,143,439.

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, was as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Governmental Activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land……………………………………………………………$ 5,858,382   $ -   $ -   $ 5,858,382
Construction in progress……………………………………  43,972,297   1,031,576   -   45,003,873

Total capital assets not being depreciated…………  49,830,679   1,031,576   -   50,862,255

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings and improvements………………………………  38,040,924   1,291,002   -   39,331,926
Vehicles………………………………………………………  5,308,814   303,485   (91,480)   5,520,819
Machinery and equipment…………………………………  5,261,453   484,048   -   5,745,501
Furniture and fixtures………………………………………  215,173   45,950   -   261,123
Infrastructure…………………………………………………  79,989,624   1,007,184   -   80,996,808

Total capital assets being depreciated……………… 128,815,988   3,131,669   (91,480)   131,856,177

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings and improvements……………………………  (16,820,147)   (972,982)   -   (17,793,129)
Vehicles.…………………………………………………… (3,309,778)   (426,085)   91,480   (3,644,383)
Machinery and equipment………………………………  (3,794,449)   (614,108)   -   (4,408,557)
Furniture and fixtures……………………………………  (143,768)   (22,988)   -   (166,756)
Infrastructure.……………………………………………  (37,509,340)   (2,116,489)   -   (39,625,829)

Total accumulated depreciation……………………  (61,577,482)   (4,152,652)   91,480   (65,638,654)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net………………  67,238,506   (1,020,983)   -   66,217,523

Total governmental activities capital assets, net…………$ 117,069,185   $ 10,593   $ -   $ 117,079,778

Notes to Basic Financial Statements   Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2007

Town of Westwood, Massachusetts   43   Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Business-type Activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land……………………………………………………… $ 350,850   $ -   $ -   $ 350,850

Capital assets being depreciated:
Plant and infrastructure…………………………………  25,653,132   -   -   25,653,132
Other buildings and improvements……………………  5,564,646   390,415   -   5,955,061
Vehicles……………………………………………………  238,630   25,654   (15,930)   248,354
Machinery and equipment………………………………  278,975   18,701   -   297,676
Furniture and fixtures……………………………………  35,323   -   -   35,323

Total capital assets being depreciated……………… 31,770,706   434,770   (15,930)   32,189,546

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Plant and infrastructure…………………………………  (12,776,656)   (522,495)   -   (13,299,151)
Other buildings and improvements.……………………  (2,261,546)   (117,300)   -   (2,378,846)
Vehicles.…………………………………………………… (180,140)   (26,381)   15,930   (190,591)
Machinery and equipment………………………………  (136,031)   (5,800)   -   (141,831)
Furniture and fixtures………..…………………………… (35,323)   -   -   (35,323)

Total accumulated depreciation……………………  (15,389,696)   (671,976)   15,930   (16,045,742)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net………………  16,381,010   (237,206)   -   16,143,804

Total business-type activities capital assets, net…………$ 16,731,860   $ (237,206)   $ -   $ 16,494,654

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows:

Governmental Activities:
General government……………………………………………………………… $ 176,982
Public safety………………………………………………………………………… 375,324
Education……………………………………………………………………………  1,155,891
Public works………………………………………………………………………… 2,398,448
Human services……………………………………………………………………  25,505
Culture and recreation……………………………………………………………… 20,502

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities……………………………… $ 4,152,652

Business-Type Activities:
Sewer…………………………………………………………………………………$ 671,976